
1

Agenda
Contact Officer: Paul Bateman, Democratic Services Officer

Tel: 01235 422699523

E-mail: democratic.services@southandvale.gov.uk

Date: 26 November 2019

Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk

A MEETING OF THE

Planning Committee
WILL BE HELD ON WEDNESDAY 4 DECEMBER 2019 AT 7.00 PM

THE RIDGEWAY, THE BEACON, PORTWAY, WANTAGE, OX12 9BY

Members of the Committee:
Bob Johnston (Chair)
Val Shaw (Vice-Chair)
Jerry Avery
Ron Batstone

Eric Batts
Diana Lugova
Robert Maddison

Janet Shelley
Max Thompson

Substitutes Councillors
Paul Barrow, Dr
Nathan Boyd
Andy Cooke

Eric de la Harpe
Amos Duveen
Hayleigh Gascoigne

Simon Howell
Mike Pighills
Elaine Ware

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These include 
large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For this or any other special 
requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the officer named on this 
agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible before the meeting.

MARGARET REED
Head of Legal and Democratic 



2

1. Chairman's announcements  

To receive any announcements from the chairman, and general housekeeping 
matters.

2. Apologies for absence  

To record apologies for absence and the attendance of substitute members.  

3. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 9)

To adopt and sign as a correct record the Planning Committee minutes of the 
meeting held on 13 November 2019.

4. Declarations of interest  

To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on 
the agenda for this meeting.   

5. Urgent business  

To receive notification of any matters which the chairman determines should be 
considered as urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the 
matters urgent.  

6. Public participation  

To receive any statements from members of the public that have registered to speak 
on planning applications which are being presented to this committee meeting.  

Planning applications

All the background papers, with the exception of those papers marked 
exempt/confidential (e.g. within Enforcement Files) used in the following reports 
within this agenda are held (normally electronically) in the application file (working 
file) and referenced by its application number.  These are available to view at the 
Council Offices (135 Milton Park, Milton) during normal office hours.

Any additional information received following the publication of this agenda will be 
reported and summarised at the meeting.



3

Summary index of applications

Site Address Proposal Application No Page.

7. J Curtis and 
Sons Ltd 
Thrupp Lane, 
Radley,  
Abingdon, 
OX14 3NG  

Variation of condition 1 - to allow 
permitted use of buildings A, C, D, F 
and G for a further period of 5 years 
on application ref P03/V1226/FUL. 
Variation of condition 1 of Approval 
P87/V1143/FUL (RAD/57/15) to allow 
the permitted uses of buildings A, C, 
D, F & G for a further 8-year period.

P18/V1704/FUL 10 - 34

8. Oakley 
Equestrian 
Centre, 
Faringdon Road 
A417, Field 
opposite 
Goosey Lane, 
Faringdon, SN7 
8PE  

Change of Use of the site to a 
commercial business for the pre-
training of race horses.  Erection of 16 
stables, w.c., hay barn and tack room, 
together with a sand gallop, horse 
walker and a temporary mobile home 
(as amended by additional 
information received from agent on 15 
and 22 April 2019). (As amended by 
additional information received 17 
June 2019) (As amended by 
additional Information received 15 
August 2019).

P19/V0626/FUL 35 - 47

9. Land to the rear 
of 89A-93 
Eynsham Road, 
Botley, Oxford, 
OX2 9DG  

Construction of 8 flats (5 x 1 bedroom 
and 3 x 2 bedroom) on three floors 
(amended plans received 17 July 
2019 to show amended site plan, car 
parking and bin storage, amended 
materials, and additional arboricultural 
information).

P19/V0424/FUL 48 - 62

10. 5 Toynbee 
Close, North 
Hinksey, 
Oxford, OX2 
9HW  

Erection of a new building containing 
2no. x 2-bedroom flats to the rear of 5 
Toynbee Close, demolition of car port 
and outbuilding to facilitate access 
from Toynbee Close with provision of 
parking with bin and cycle stores. 
Demolition of existing dwelling house 
and erection of a 2 storey building 
containing 1no. x 3 bedroom flat and 
2no. x 1 bedroom flats with provision 
of parking with bin and cycles stores 
(amended and amplified by plans 
received 30th August 2019 & 7th 
October 2019)

P19/V1512/FUL 63 - 86



4

11. Army Rowing 
Club, Wilsham 
Road,  
Abingdon, 
OX14 5LD  

Demolish existing detached club room 
and store building. Form new 
detached club room and rowing boat 
store (amended drawings to show 
revised boat store, club room and car 
parking/cycle provision received 1 
October 2019). (Revised flood risk 
assessment received 17 October 
2019).

P19/V1445/FUL 87 - 98

Exclusion of the public

To consider whether to exclude members of the press and public from the meeting 
for the following item of business under Part 1 of Schedule 12A Section 100A(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972 and as amended by the Local Government (Access 
to Information) (Variation) Order 2006 on the grounds that: 
(i) it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 

1-7 Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and 
(ii) the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 

disclosing the information.  



Vale of White Horse District Council - Planning Committee Minutes

Wednesday, 13 November 2019 Pl.1

Minutes
of a meeting of the
Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 13 November 2019 at 
7.00 pm
in the The Ridgeway, The Beacon, Portway, 
Wantage, OX12 9BY

Open to the public, including the press

Present: 

Members: Councillors Bob Johnston (Chair), Val Shaw (Vice-Chair), Jerry Avery, 
Ron Batstone, Diana Lugova, Robert Maddison, Janet Shelley and Max Thompson

Officers: Paul Bateman, Adrian Butler, Lewis Dixey and Emily Hamerton and Adrian 
Butlerton

Also present: Councillor Andy Foulsham

Number of members of the public: 14

Pl.53 Chairman's announcements 

The chairman outlined the emergency evacuation arrangements and the procedure for the 
meeting.

Pl.54 Apologies for absence 

Councillor Eric Batts sent his apologies.

Pl.55 Minutes 

With reference to minute P.151 (P19/V0184/HH - 51 Yarnells Hill, OX2 9BE), the 
committee agreed that the following wording would be added; “concern was raised by 
several committee members about the height of the path and the harmful impact this 
would have on the next door neighbours’ amenity”.

RESOLVED: to adopt the minutes (as amended above) of the committee meeting held on 
23 October 2019 as a correct record and agree that the chair signs them as such.

Pl.56 Declarations of interest 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Vale of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee Minutes

Wednesday, 13 November 2019 Pl.2

Councillor Robert Maddison declared that in respect of application P19/V1838/FUL, 225 
South Avenue, Abingdon, he was a resident of that road but was not acquainted with the 
owners of the subject property.

Pl.57 Urgent business 

There was no urgent business.

Pl.58 Public participation 

The list of registered speakers was tabled at the meeting.

Pl.59 P19/V0910/FUL - Hanney Nurseries, Steventon Road, East Hanney, 
OX12 0HS 

The committee considered application P19/V0910/FUL for the residential development of 
46 market and affordable dwellings with associated landscaping and infrastructure at 
Hanney Nurseries, Steventon Road, East Hanney, OX12 0HS.

Consultations, representations, policy and guidance, and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report, which formed part of the agenda pack for the meeting.  

Officer Updates:

• Officers reported that the table on page 22 and 23, indicating the applicant’s 
proposed affordable housing mix, incorrectly showed one 3 - bedroom 5 persons 
house for shared ownership. The correct figure was one 3 - bedroom 6 persons 
house for sh
[...]
 waste and litter bins.

• If members considered it necessary, a condition could be imposed requiring the 
provision of swift bricks on the dwellings; the locations and number (a minimum of 
six as suggested by the Committee Chair) to be agreed. 

• The provision of cycle parking at the site entrance, which was the proposed location 
of a bus stop, was not necessary or justified in mitigating the impact of the proposal.

• Oxfordshire County Council was securing funds from this proposal and other 
housing developments in the locality to provide a bus service along Steventon 
Road, but this service was not currently in place.

A motion moved and seconded, to approve the application, and subject to the following 
additions, was declared carried on being put to the vote:

• Condition 10 to be revised to include the provision of a hedgerow between the 
entrance road to the site and the western boundary, and dog waste and litter bins to 
be agreed.

• A condition be added requiring the provision of a minimum of six swift bricks with 
the locations to be agreed.

RESOLVED: to grant planning permission for application P19/V0910/FUL, delegated to 
the head of planning, subject to:

1. A Section 106 agreement being entered into to secure contributions towards local 
infrastructure, management of public open spaces and to secure affordable 
housing; and

2. Conditions as follows:

1. Development to commence within three years.
2. Approved plans.

Pre-Commencement Conditions

3. Tree protection as submitted to be implemented.
4. Biodiversity off setting.
5. Surface water drainage scheme to be agreed.
6. Strategy and programme for ground water monitoring.
7. Wheel washing facilities during construction.

Pre-Occupancy or Other Stage Conditions

8. Proposals to maintain, clear and desilt watercourses within or along 
boundaries of the site to be agreed.

9. Connecting paths to adjacent sites to be provided within the application site.

Page 7



Vale of White Horse District Coun
[...]
’s report, which formed part of the agenda pack for the meeting.

Councillor Andy Foulsham, a representative of Abingdon on Thames Town Council, spoke 
objecting to the application.

Luke Kenton, the agent, spoke in support of the application.

In response to questions raised by the committee, the officers reported that:

Page 8



Vale of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee Minutes

Wednesday, 13 November 2019 Pl.5

 The pebble dashing would be identical on both properties.
 The development conformed with the NPPF, Vale of White Horse Local Plan Part 1 

and Part 2 and Design Guide SPD.
 The Oxfordshire County Council had no objection to the parking and highways 

proposals.
 Under the General Permitted Development Order the property could become a 

House of Multiple Occupation, however the property would have to be built and 
occupied first as approved before benefitting from Permitted Development Rights.

A motion moved and seconded, to approve the application was declared carried on being 
put to the vote.

RESOLVED: to grant planning permission for application P19/V1835/FUL, subject to the 
following conditions:

Standard Conditions:

1. TL1 - Time limit - Full Application (Full)
2. Approved plans

Pre-commencement Conditions:

3. MC25 - Drainage Details (Surface Water) (Full)
4. MC26 - Drainage Details (Foul Water) (Full)

Pre-occupation condition:

5.  HY7[I] - Car Parking (Full)

Compliance Conditions:

6.  MC3 - Materials in Accordance with App.(Full)
7.  HY19 - No Drainage to Highway (Full)
8.  ID18 - Discharge of Dust/Fumes (Full)
9.  ID17[I] - Noise (Full)

 

The meeting closed at 8.05 pm

Page 9



Vale of White Horse District Council – Committee Report – 4 December 2019

APPLICATION NO. P18/V1704/FUL
SITE J Curtis and Sons Ltd Thrupp Lane 

Radley Abingdon, OX14 3NG
PARISH RADLEY
PROPOSAL Variation of condition 1 - to allow 

permitted use of buildings A, C, D, F and 
G for a further period of 5 years on 
application ref P03/V1226/FUL.

[...]
tables, 
wc, hay barn and tack room together with 
a sand gallop, horse walker and a 
temporary mobile home. (As amended 
by additional information received from 
agent on 15 and 22 April 2019). (As 
amended by additional information 
received 17 June 2019) (As amended by 
additional Information received 15 
August 2019).

WARD MEMBER(S) Paul Barrow
APPLICANT James Connors
OFFICER Sarah Green

RECOMMENDATION
Planning Permission be granted subject to the following conditions and 
the completed Section 106 agreement;

Standard 
1. Commencement 3 years - Full Planning Permission
2. Approved plans 

Pre- Commencement
3. Existing close board fencing to be removed
4. Access and vision splays to be provided

Pre- Occupation
5. Surface water drainage in accordance with details
6. Foul water drainage in accordance with details

Compliance
7. Materials in accordance with details
8. Landscaping in accordance with details
9. External lighting in accord with details to be agreed
10.Recommendations of preliminary Ecological Appraisal
11.Parking and turning areas provided

Page 35

Agenda Item 8

http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/java/planning/ApplicationDetails.jsp?REF=P19/V0626/FUL


Vale of White Horse District Council – Committee Report – 4 December 2019

12.Mobile home occupation limited to person wholly engaged in 
equestrian business or any residential dependants of such person

13.Within 3 years of this permission or in the case the business 
ceases use, whichever occurs first, the mobile home shall be 
removed from the site

1.0 INTRODUCTION AND PROPOSAL
1.1 The application comes to committee because it is a major application and the 

parish council objects. 

1.2 The site is located off the A417 to the south west of Goosey in the open 
countryside. It is a long, more or less rectangular site which runs along the 
road. The access from the A417 is at the southern end. There is an existing 
hedgerow to the road which is gappy in places. Behind this a close boarded 
fence ove
[...]
AND GALLOP

GRASS

GRASS

GRASS

P
O

S
T

 &
 R

A
I L

 F
E

N
C

E

P
O

S
T

 &
 R

A
I L

 F
E

N
C

E

P O S T  &  R A I L  F E N C E
GRASS

P
O

S
T

 &
 R

A
I L

 F
E

N
C

E

STABLES

STABLES

PARKING

SECURITY
LIGHTING

NEW TREES

EXISTING TREES

NEW HEDGEROW

KEY

Page 47

SAV_SARGRE_3
Appendix 1



Vale of White Horse District Council – Committee Report – 4 December 2019

APPLICATION NO. P19/V0424/FUL
SITE Land to the rear of 89A-93 Eynsham 

Road Botley Oxford, OX2 9DG
PARISH CUMNOR
PROPOSAL Construction of 8 flats (5 x 1 bedroom 

and 3 x 2 bedroom) on three floors 
(Amended plans received 17 July 2019 
to show amended site plan, car parking 
and bin storage, amended materials, and 
additional arboricultural information).

WARD MEMBER(S) Alison Jenner
Judy Roberts

APPLICANT Oxfordshire Community Land Trust
OFFICER Andy Heron

RECOMMENDATION
It is recommended that authority to grant planning permission is
delegated to the head of planning subject to:

1. A section 106 legal agreement being entered into to secure affordable
housing for local people in housing need.

2. Conditions summarised as follows:

Standard
1. Time limit
2. Approved plans

Prior to commencement
3. Surface water drainage
4. Arboricultural method statement
5. Landscaping scheme

Prior to occupation
6. Visibility splays (access)
7. Parking and turning

Compliance
8. Materials in accordance with application

1.0 INTRODUCTION AND PROPOSAL
1.1 This application is referred to planning committee as a parcel of land to the 

north-east of the application site proposed for car parking, turning and vehicle 
access is owned by the Vale of White Horse District Council.

Page 48

Agenda Item 9

http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/java/planning/ApplicationDetails.jsp?REF=P19/V0424/FUL


Vale of White Horse District Council – Committee Report – 4 December 2019

1.2 The site is rectangular and is located between the south of Eynsham Road, 
and the north of Pinnocks Way in Botley. The site has an overal
[...]
ynbee Close North Hinksey Oxford, 

OX2 9HW
PARISH NORTH HINKSEY
PROPOSAL Erection of a new building containing 

2no. x 2 bedroom flats to the rear of 5 
Toynbee Close, demolition of car port 
and outbuilding to facilitate access from 
Toynbee Close with provision of parking 
with bin and cycle stores. Demolition of 
existing dwellinghouse and erection of a 
2 storey building containing 1no. x 3 
bedroom flat and 2no. x 1 bedroom flats 
with provision of parking with bin and 
cycles stores (amended and amplified by 
plans received 30th August 2019 & 7th 
October 2019)

WARD MEMBER(S) Debby Hallett
Emily Smith

APPLICANT Toynbee Close Development Ltd
OFFICER Luke Veillet

RECOMMENDATION
Planning Permission is granted, subject to the following conditions; 

Standard 
1. Time limit for implementation (3 years)
2. Development to be undertaken in accordance with the approved 

plans

Pre-Commencement
3. Submission of details for existing and proposed ground levels. 

Submission of proposed slab levels, finished floor levels and ridge 
heights, with reference to fixed datum point on adjacent land

4. Full tree protection details, including arboricultural method 
statement

5. Details of soft and hard landscaping scheme, including 
implementation before first occupation

6. Foul drainage details to be provided 
7. Surface water drainage details to be provided

Prior to works above slab level 
8. Submission of photographic materials schedule 

Page 63

Agenda Item 10

http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/java/planning/ApplicationDetails.jsp?REF=P19/V1512/FUL


Vale of White Horse District Council – Committee Report – 4 December 2019

Prior to occupation of dwellings/compliance 
9. Submission of details and implementation of sites external and 

internal boundary treatments
10.Provision of refuse storage in accordance with the approved plans
11.Provision of cycle storage in accordance with the approved plans
12.Provision of parking and turning areas
13.Provision of obscure window
[...]
Number

Description

Scale

Status

Drawing Number

Drawn By

Project

Client

A-03-300 A19310

JUN 19TE1:100 @ A3

Planning

Plans and Elevations

Bin and Bike Stores

5 Toynbee Close

Albright Dene Ltd

Plan

Bin Stores to the rear

Elevation

Cycle Store to the rear

Plan

Elevation

Cycle Store to the front

Plan

Elevation

P
age 86



Vale of White Horse District Council – Committee Report – 4 December 2019

APPLICATION NO. P19/V1445/FUL
SITE Army Rowing Club Wilsham Road 

Abingdon, OX14 5LD
PARISH ABINGDON
PROPOSAL Demolish existing detached club room 

and store building. Form new detached 
club room and rowing boat store
(Amended drawings to show revised 
boat store, club room and car 
parking/cycle provision received 1 
October 2019).
(Revised flood risk assessment received 
17 October 2019)

WARD MEMBER(S) Samantha Bowring
Neil Fawcett

APPLICANT Army Rowing Club Association
OFFICER Susannah Mangion

RECOMMENDATION 
It is recommended that planning permission is granted subject to the 
following conditions:

Standard
1. Commencement 3 years - Full Planning Permission
2. Approved plans

Prior to commencement
3. Surface Water Drainage
4. Foul Drainage
5. Landscaping details
6. Flooding - details of the proposed ‘Hit and Miss Wall’
7. Submission of details – construction management plan

Prior to use or occupation
8.  Flooding – measures in accordance with Flood Risk Assessment
9.  HY7 - Car Parking
10. HY20 - Bicycle Parking
11. Materials in Accordance with Application

Page 87

Agenda Item 11

http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/java/planning/ApplicationDetails.jsp?REF=P19/V1445/FUL


Vale of White Horse District Council – Committee Report – 4 December 2019

Informatives
12. Watercourses

1.0 INTRODUCTION AND PROPOSAL
1.1 The application comes to committee at the request of the Planning Manager.

1.2 The application site lies within Flood Zone 3 on the western bank of the River 
Thames to the south of Abingdon Town Centre. The site lies north of residential 
de

Minutes of the meeting


Vale of White Horse District Council - Planning Committee Minutes

Wednesday, 4 December 2019 Pl.1

Minutes
of a meeting of the
Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 4 December 
2019 at 7.00 pm
in The Ridgeway, The Beacon, 
Portway, Wantage, OX12 9BY

Open to the public, including the press

Present: 

Members: Councillors Bob Johnston (Chair), Jerry Avery, Ron Batstone, Eric Batts, 
Diana Lugova, Robert Maddison and Janet Shelley

Officers: Paul Bateman, Martin Deans, Sarah Green, Emily Hamerton, Andy Heron, 
Susannah Mangion and Luke Veillet

Also present: Neil Fawcett and Judy Roberts

Number of members of the public: 20

Pl.61 Chairman's announcements 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       
The chairman outlined the emergency evacuation arrangements and the procedure for the 
meeting.

Pl.62 Apologies for absence 

Councillor Val Shaw and Councillor Max Thompson sent their apologies.

Pl.63 Minutes 

RESOLVED: to adopt the minutes of the committee meeting held on 13 November 2019 
as a correct record and agree that the chair signs them as such.

Pl.64 Declarations of interest 

In respect of application P18/V1704/FUL, J Curtis & Sons, Thrupp Lane, Radley, the 
Chair, Councillor Bob Johnston, declared that he was a member of Radley Parish Council 
but was never present when that council discussed planning matters.



Vale of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee Minutes

Wednesday, 4 December 2019 Pl.2

Councillor Eric Batts declared in respect of application P19/V1512/FUL, 5 Toynbee Close, 
North Hinksey, that he knew one of the objectors and would not be participating in the 
discussion or voting on this application.

Pl.65 Urgent business 

There was no urgent business.

Pl.66 Public participation 

A list of registered speakers was tabled at the meeting.

Pl.67 P18/V1704/FUL - J Curtis and Sons Ltd Thrupp Lane, Radley,  
Abingdon, OX14 3NG 

Councillor Diana Lugova, a local ward councillor stood down from the committee meeting 
for the consideration of this item.

The chair of the committee, Councillor Bob Johnston, a local ward councillor stood down 
from the from the committee meeting for consideration of this item.

A motion moved and seconded to elect Councillor Janet Shelley to chair the meeting for 
this item was declared carried on being put to the vote.

RESOLVED: that Councillor Janet Shelley chair the meeting for Item 7, application 
P18/V1704/FUL.

The committee considered application P18/V1704/FUL for variation of condition 1 - to 
allow permitted use of buildings A, C, D, F and G for a further period of 5 years on 
application ref P03/V1226/FUL. Variation of condition 1 of Approval P87/V1143/FUL 
(RAD/57/15) to allow the permitted uses of buildings A, C, D, F & G for a further 8 year 
period, at J Curtis and Sons Ltd Thrupp Lane Radley Abingdon, OX14 3NG.

Consultations, representations, policy and guidance, and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report, which formed part of the agenda pack for the meeting.

Richard Dudding, a representative of Radley Parish Council, spoke objecting to the 
application.

Richard Thomas, a representative of the Friends of Radley Lakes, spoke objecting to the 
application.

Bob Johnston, a local ward councillor, spoke objecting to the application.

The committee noted that mineral extraction at the site had ceased in 1995 and that no 
further such operation had taken place since that time. The buildings were temporary in 
nature and designed to support the extraction operation and had not been used for this 
purpose for approximately 40 years. The committee concluded that this continued to be 
inappropriate development in the green belt. A motion moved and seconded, to refuse 
planning permission for the application was declared carried on being put to the vote.



Vale of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee Minutes

Wednesday, 4 December 2019 Pl.3

RESOLVED: that planning permission for application P18/V1704/FUL is refused for the 
following reason;

1. The buildings continued to be inappropriate development in the green belt.

Pl.68 P19/V0626/FUL - Oakley Equestrian Centre, Faringdon Road A417, 
Field opposite Goosey Lane, Faringdon, SN7 8PE 

Councillor Bob Johnston in the chair.

The committee considered application P19/V0626/FUL for the change of use of the site to 
a commercial business for the pre-training of race horses. Erection of 16 stables, wc, hay 
barn and tack room together with a sand gallop, horse walker and a temporary mobile 
home (as amended by additional information received from agent on 15 and 22 April 
2019), (as amended by additional information received 17 June 2019) (as amended by 
additional Information received 15 August 2019), at Oakley Equestrian Centre, Faringdon 
Road A417, field opposite Goosey Lane Faringdon, SN7 8PE

Consultations, representations, policy and guidance, and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report, which formed part of the agenda pack for the meeting.

The planning officer reported that County Councillor Yvonne Constance would not be 
objecting to the proposal. The committee had received a copy of her email, which provided 
full details.

Michael Crofton Briggs, the agent, spoke in support of the application.

The committee considered that details of any hard surfacing should be agreed in writing 
prior to installation and that a condition to this effect should be included in any permission.

A motion moved and seconded, to grant planning permission for the application was 
declared carried on being put to the vote.

RESOLVED: to grant planning permission for application P19/V0626/FUL, subject to an 
additional condition relating to hardstanding and subject to the following conditions and the 
completed Section 106 agreement;

Standard 
1. Commencement 3 years - Full Planning Permission
2. Approved plans 

Pre- Commencement
3. Existing close board fencing to be removed
4. Access and vision splays to be provided

Pre- Occupation
5. Surface water drainage in accordance with details
6. Foul water drainage in accordance with details

Compliance
7. Materials in accordance with details
8. Landscaping in accordance with details



Vale of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee Minutes

Wednesday, 4 December 2019 Pl.4

9. External lighting in accord with details to be agreed
10. Recommendations of preliminary Ecological Appraisal
11. Parking and turning areas provided
12. Mobile home occupation limited to person wholly engaged in 

equestrian business or any residential dependants of such person
13. Within 3 years of this permission or in the case the business 

ceases use, whichever occurs first, the mobile home shall be removed 
from the site

Pl.69 P19/V0424/FUL - Land to the rear of 89A-93 Eynsham Road, Botley, 
Oxford, OX2 9DG 

The committee considered application P19/V0424/FUL for the construction of 8 flats (5 x 1 
bedroom and 3 x 2 bedroom) on three floors (amended plans received 17 July 2019 to 
show amended site plan, car parking and bin storage, amended materials, and additional 
arboricultural information) on land to the rear of 89A-93 Eynsham Road, Botley, Oxford, 
OX2 9DG.

Consultations, representations, policy and guidance, and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report, which formed part of the agenda pack for the meeting.

Kylie Monsma, the agent, on behalf of Oxford Community Land Trust, spoke in support of 
the application.

Councillor Judy Roberts, a local ward councillor, spoke in support of the application.

The committee considered that a slab level condition should form part of any permission.

A motion moved and seconded, to delegate the grant of planning permission to the head 
of planning was declared carried on being put to the vote.

RESOLVED to delegate the grant of planning permission for application P19/V0424/FUL 
to the head of planning subject to:

1. A section 106 legal agreement being entered into to secure affordable
housing for local people in housing need.

2. Conditions summarised as follows:

Standard
1. Time limit
2. Approved plans

Prior to commencement
3. Surface water drainage
4. Arboricultural method statement
5. Landscaping scheme

Prior to occupation
6. Visibility splays (access)
7. Parking and turning



Vale of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee Minutes

Wednesday, 4 December 2019 Pl.5

Compliance
8. Materials in accordance with application

9. Additional condition relating to slab levels.

Pl.70 P19/V1512/FUL - 5 Toynbee Close, North Hinksey, Oxford, OX2 
9HW 

Councillor Eric Batts declared an interest in respect of this application, as he knew one of 
the objectors, and did not participate in the discussion or voting on this application.

The committee considered application P19/V1512/FUL for the erection of a new building 
containing 2no. x 2 bedroom flats to the rear of 5 Toynbee Close, demolition of car port 
and outbuilding to facilitate access from Toynbee Close, with provision of parking with bin 
and cycle stores. Demolition of existing dwelling house and erection of a 2 storey building 
containing 1no. x 3 bedroom flat and 2no. x 1 bedroom flats, with provision of parking with 
bin and cycles stores (amended and amplified by plans received 30th August 2019 and 7th 
October 2019) at 5 Toynbee Close, North Hinksey, Oxford, OX2 9HW.

Consultations, representations, policy and guidance, and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report, which formed part of the agenda pack for the meeting.

Councillor Adam Rankin, a representative of North Hinksey Parish Council, spoke 
objecting to the application.

Angus Ashton, a local resident, spoke objecting to the application.

Nicola Johnson, a local resident, spoke objecting to the application.

Andre Botha, the agent, spoke in support of the application.

Councillor Emily Smith, a local ward councillor, was unable to attend the committee but 
provided a statement, objecting to the application. This was read out to the meeting and 
had been emailed to the committee prior to the meeting.

The committee was concerned at the mass and bulk of the proposal within the street 
scene, the impact upon the roof scape and the loss of landscape amenity. It noted that the 
North Hinksey Neighbourhood Development Plan’s examination had now been concluded 
and although it was considered limited at this time, a number of its policies were relevant, 
namely;
HS1 - Characteristics of new housing
HS2 – Low rise housing design
HS3 – Housing density
HS4 - Flexibility, Future-Proofing, and Sustainable Design
HS5 – Balance of housing types
TR1 – Cyclists, Pedestrians & Public Transport
TR2 – Parking, Access and Electric Vehicle Charging

A motion moved and seconded, to refuse planning permission for the application was 
declared carried on being put to the vote.



Vale of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee Minutes

Wednesday, 4 December 2019 Pl.6

RESOLVED: that planning permission for application P19/V1512/FUL is refused for the 
following reasons;

1. That, the development by reason of its bulk, scale, massing, and 
vegetation removal will appear obtrusive and overdeveloped in the street 
scene and therefore harmful to the character and appearance of the 
area.

2. That, the contemporary flat roof design of the buildings will result in an 
appearance that is not in keeping to the surrounding built form. This 
results in a poor quality design and roof-scape, which fails to take into 
account surrounding context.

3. That, the privacy of neighbours will also be adversely impacted through 
overlooking, particularly from the rear buildings balcony and front 
buildings side elevation windows.

Pl.71 P19/V1445/FUL - Army Rowing Club, Wilsham Road,  Abingdon, 
OX14 5LD 

Councillor Jerry Avery declared an interest in respect of this application, as he was a 
veterans’ champion and former army officer, and did not participate in the discussion or 
voting on this application.

The committee considered application P19/V1445/FUL to demolish existing detached club 
room and store building. Form new detached club room and rowing boat store (amended 
drawings to show revised boat store, club room and car parking/cycle provision received 1 
October 2019). (Revised flood risk assessment received 17 October 2019) at the Army 
Rowing Club, Wilsham Road, Abingdon, OX14 5LD.

Consultations, representations, policy and guidance, and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report, which formed part of the agenda pack for the meeting.

Alex Greenaway, a representative of Abingdon-on-Thames Town Council, spoke objecting 
to the application.

Brigadier Adam McRae, spoke on behalf of the applicant, in support of the application.

Councillor Neil Fawcett, a local ward councillor, spoke objecting to the application.

Councillor Samantha Bowring, a local ward councillor, was unable to attend the committee 
but provided a statement, objecting to the application. This was read out to the meeting.
 
The committee was not persuaded that the development would attract increased non - 
Army rowing activity on the site or generate additional noise. A planning condition could 
not deal with noise generation; if there were problems, these would be handled by 
environmental health officers. It was noted that the application did not entail any change of 
use or activity and that the boat house was a sporting -related area and not a space 
intended for social use.

A motion moved and seconded, to grant planning permission for the application was 
declared carried on being put to the vote.



Vale of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee Minutes

Wednesday, 4 December 2019 Pl.7

RESOLVED: to grant planning permission for application P19/V1445/FUL subject to the 
following conditions;

Standard
1. Commencement three years - Full Planning Permission
2. Approved plans

Prior to commencement
3. Surface Water Drainage
4. Foul Drainage
5. Landscaping details
6. Flooding - details of the proposed ‘Hit and Miss Wall’
7. Submission of details – construction management plan

Prior to use or occupation
8.  Flooding – measures in accordance with Flood Risk Assessment
9.  HY7 - Car Parking
10. HY20 - Bicycle Parking
11. Materials in Accordance with Application

Informatives
12. Watercourses

Pl.1 FIELD_TITLE 
Pl.2 FIELD_TITLE 
Pl.3 FIELD_TITLE 
Pl.4 FIELD_TITLE 
The meeting closed at 9.15 pm


